
I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of 
Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to

PUBLIC
HEARING

DATE

DATE
AUTHOR

REPORT FILED
NOTES

372-36 (COR)
Amanda L. Shelton Relative to recognizing and congratulating Remedios “Remy” Babauta Cristobal on the occasion of her 

retirement from the University of Guam (UOG); and commending her for thirty-three (33) years of 
outstanding service to the people of Guam. 

6/6/22
4:24 p.m.

6/9/22
6:30 p.m.

6/9/22
9:56 a.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
6/9/2022 4:57 PM


















