I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHOR REPORT FILED	NOTES
372-36 (COR)	Amanda L. Shelton	Relative to recognizing and congratulating Remedios "Remy" Babauta Cristobal on the occasion of her retirement from the University of Guam (UOG); and commending her for thirty-three (33) years of	6/6/22 4:24 p.m.	6/9/22 6:30 p.m.	6/9/22 9:56 a.m.					
		outstanding service to the people of Guam.								

Resolution No. 372-36 (COR)

-*6*

VIC

V. Anthony Ada	Sabina Flores Perez
Frank Blas Jr.	Clynton E. Ridgell
Joanne Brown	Joe S. San Agustin
Christopher M. Dueñas	Telo T. Taitague
James C. Moylan	Jose "Pedo" Terlajo
Tina Rose Muña Barnes	Therese M. Terlaje
Telena Cruz Nelson	Mary Camacho Tor

60.60



Relative to recognizing and congratulating Remedios "Remy" Babauta Cristobal on the occasion of her retirement from the University of Guam (UOG); and commending her for thirty-three (33) years of outstanding service to the people of Guam.

200

ZIM

VIII

M

X

TW.

2 MIL

Din

200

m

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, on June 3, 2022, Remedios Babauta Cristobal retired from UOG, having served thirty-three (33) years as a dedicated employee in the government of Guam; and

WHEREAS, in May 1989, Remedios began her public service career as an administrative aide at the UOG Triton Bookstore; and

WHEREAS, in November 1991, Remedios was promoted to Word Processing secretary at the former College of Education; and WHEREAS, Remedios, demonstrating a strong work ethic and ability to work well with colleagues, was promoted to Word Processing Secretary II, Program Coordinator I, Program Coordinator II, and Program Coordinator IV; and

WHEREAS, in July 2002, Remedios, while assigned to the Office of the Senior Vice President for Academic & Student Affairs, provided administrative support to the Senior Vice President, and administered all aspects of curriculum management, faculty information, and the Building and Facilities Module for UOG via the institution's network Colleague System; and

WHEREAS, Remedios, during her time with the Senior Vice President's Office, held curriculum related responsibilities, such as WASC accreditation eports, federal grant reports, and support to faculty and research units; and

WHEREAS, through a competitive search, Remedios was promoted to the position of Registrar due to her extensive knowledge and experience in curriculum network management, arti3culation, and student services, where she managed a large staff and administered rules and policies that govern the University of Guam's admissions and records unit; and

WHEREAS, in 2013, Remedios worked as the Interim Dean of Enrollment Management and Student Success while maintaining her role as Registrar until Fall 2015; and

WHEREAS, Remedios was assigned the role of Associate Dean for Enrollment Management and Student Success & Registrar in September 2015; and

WHEREAS, from March 2017 to September 2018, Remedios would again serve as Interim Dean for Enrollment Management and Student Success; and

WHEREAS, under Remedios' leadership, the University of Guam has been able to advance its use of technology to improve student services and support such as online admissions applications, National Student Clearinghouse membership for online enrollment certification, Self Service modules, One-Stop services, and international student authorizations and tracking; and

WHEREAS, the UOG community holds much gratitude and respect for Remedios, whose institutional knowledge has guided the university in making informed decisions and launching university initiatives. Her strong leadership, stellar work ethic, and calm approach to challenges have garnered much respect from her UOG family; and

WHEREAS, Remedios has earned the respect, love, and gratitude, of the employees at Admissions & Records and Enrollment Management and Student Success for her tireless service, elevating customer service, building a sense of belonging, and valuing her employees and the work they do; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina' trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guähan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guähan and the people of Guam, recognize and congratulate Remedios "Remy" Babauta Cristobal on the occasion of her retirement from the University of Guam (UOG); and commend her for thirty-three (33) years of outstanding service to the people of Guam; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Remedios Babauta Cristobal and the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Gurerro, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN ON THE 9TH DAY OF JUNE 2022.

	Thurse M. Trulage THERESE M. TERLAJE Speaker Speaker AMANDA LISHEL ON TINAROSE MUM BARNES Chairperson, Committee on Rules MARK PERCE			TO BE AND
0 1 0	Legislative Sectorary	<i>A C</i>²		マレニシー
			Ċ	

I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2022 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 372-36 (COR)

Introduced by:

Amanda L. Shelton V. Anthony Ada Frank Blas Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas James C. Moylan Tina Rose Muña Barnes Telena Cruz Nelson Sabina Flores Perez Clynton E. Ridgell Joe S. San Agustin Telo T. Taitague Jose "Pedo" Terlaje Therese M. Terlaje Mary Camacho Torres

Relative to recognizing and congratulating Remedios "Remy" Babauta Cristobal on the occasion of her retirement from the University of Guam (UOG); and commending her for thirty-three (33) years of outstanding service to the people of Guam.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I* 2 *MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN*:

3 WHEREAS, on June 3, 2022, Remedios Babauta Cristobal retired from UOG,

4 having served thirty-three (33) years as a dedicated employee in the government of

5 Guam; and

- WHEREAS, in May 1989, Remedios began her public service career as an
 administrative aide at the UOG Triton Bookstore; and
- WHEREAS, in November 1991, Remedios was promoted to Word Processing
 secretary at the former College of Education; and

5 WHEREAS, Remedios, demonstrating a strong work ethic and ability to work
6 well with colleagues, was promoted to Word Processing Secretary II, Program
7 Coordinator I, Program Coordinator II, and Program Coordinator IV; and

8 WHEREAS, in July 2002, Remedios, while assigned to the Office of the Senior 9 Vice President for Academic & Student Affairs, provided administrative support to the 10 Senior Vice President, and administered all aspects of curriculum management, faculty 11 information, and the Building and Facilities Module for UOG via the institution's 12 network Colleague System; and

WHEREAS, Remedios, during her time with the Senior Vice President's Office,
 held curriculum related responsibilities, such as WASC accreditation reports, federal
 grant reports, and support to faculty and research units; and

WHEREAS, through a competitive search, Remedios was promoted to the position of Registrar due to her extensive knowledge and experience in curriculum network management, arti3culation, and student services, where she managed a large staff and administered rules and policies that govern the University of Guam's admissions and records unit; and

WHEREAS, in 2013, Remedios worked as the Interim Dean of Enrollment
 Management and Student Success while maintaining her role as Registrar until Fall
 2015; and

WHEREAS, Remedios was assigned the role of Associate Dean for Enrollment
 Management and Student Success & Registrar in September 2015; and

2

WHEREAS, from March 2017 to September 2018, Remedios would again serve
 as Interim Dean for Enrollment Management and Student Success; and

5 WHEREAS, under Remedios' leadership, the University of Guam has been able 6 to advance its use of technology to improve student services and support such as online 7 admissions applications, National Student Clearinghouse membership for online 8 enrollment certification, Self Service modules, One-Stop services, and international 9 student authorizations and tracking; and

WHEREAS, the UOG community holds much gratitude and respect for Remedios, whose institutional knowledge has guided the university in making informed decisions and launching university initiatives. Her strong leadership, stellar work ethic, and calm approach to challenges have garnered much respect from her UOG family; and

WHEREAS, Remedios has earned the respect, love, and gratitude, of the employees at Admissions & Records and Enrollment Management and Student Success for her tireless service, elevating customer service, building a sense of belonging, and valuing her employees and the work they do; now therefore, be it

19 **RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trentai Sais Na 20 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people 21 of Guam, recognize and congratulate Remedios "Remy" Babauta Cristobal on the 22 occasion of her retirement from the University of Guam (UOG); and commend her for 23 thirty-three (33) years of outstanding service to the people of Guam; and be it further **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
 the same be thereafter transmitted to Remedios Babauta Cristobal and the Honorable
 Lourdes A. Leon Gurerro, *I Maga'hågan Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 9TH DAY OF JUNE 2022.

THERESE M. TERLAJÉ Speaker

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary



Office of Senator **AMANDA L. SHELTON**

Legislative Secretary & Chairwoman

Committee on Air Transportation, Parks, Tourism, Higher Education and the Advancement of Women, Youth and Senior Citizens

I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan • 36th Guam Legislature

June 7, 2022

MEMORANDUM

То:	All Senators
	36th Guam Legislature
From:	Senator Amanda L. Shelton Amelt
Re:	Rescind and Replace: Presentation Notice for Resolution No. 372-36
(COR)	

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Resolution No. 372-36 (COR) - *Amanda L. Shelton* - Relative to recognizing Remedios "Remy" Babauta Cristobal on the occasion of her retirement from the Government of Guam, University of Guam; and commending her for thirty-three (33) years of service to the people of Guam.

The presentation will take place on Thursday, June 9, 2022, 6:30 p.m., at Sea Grill Restaurant.

We look forward to your attendance and participation.



GUAM CONGRESS BUILDING | 163 CHALAN SANTO PAPA | HAGÅTÑA, GUAM 96910 officeofsenatorshelton@guamlegislature.org | (671) 969-2574 • (671) 989-2572



COMMITTEE ON RULES

VICE SPEAKER TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES, CHAIRPERSON

I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 36th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 372-36 (COR)– Amanda L. Shelton – "Relative to recognizing and congratulating Remedios "Remy" Babauta Cristobal on the occasion of her retirement from the University of Guam (UOG); and commending her for thirty-three (33) years of outstanding service to the people of Guam."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Chairperson	E-Vote	6/9/2022	\checkmark		
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Vice Chairperson	Amelt,	6/9/2022	\checkmark		
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member	E-Vote	6/9/2022	\checkmark		
Senator Telena Cruz Nelson Member	E-Vote	6/9/2022	\checkmark		
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Member	E-Vote	6/9/2022	\checkmark		
Senator Clynton E. Ridgell Member					
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	E-Vote	6/9/2022	\checkmark		
Senator Jose "Pedo" T. Terlaje Member	E-Vote	6/9/2022	\checkmark		
Senator Frank F. Blas, Jr. Minority Member	E-Vote	6/9/2022	\checkmark		
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member					
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature: Journal Sponsor Signature:					
Staff Contact Person: Jay Milan					
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only 8 Certified Returned Name: Katrina Charfauros					
Date: 6/9/22 9:56 a.m.					
Notes:			1		